## **RESOLUTION NO. 2283**

## A RESOLUTION TO ESTABLISH A NO PARKING ZONE

WHEREAS, pursuant to HMC §70.03, the City Council for the City of Hermiston shall exercise all local traffic authority to regulating the parking and standing of vehicles; and

WHEREAS, it has been requested that "No Parking Zones" be established on both sides of East Fourth Street from the intersection with East Main Street north to the alleyways located between East Main Street and East Gladys Avenue and south to the alleyways located between East Main Street and East Hurlburt Avenue to facilitate installation of left-turn lanes on East Fourth Street.

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF HERMISTON RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

1. That it is expedient and necessary to establish "No Parking Zones" on East Fourth Street at the following locations for vehicular traffic regulation in accordance with the provisions outlined in Section 70.03 of the Hermiston Municipal Code:

Street	<u>Traffic</u>	Length of No Parking Zone
East Fourth Street	North/South Bound	Both sides of the street, north
		from the intersection with East Main
		Street to the alleyways located
		between East Main Street and East
		Gladys Avenue and south from the
		intersection with East Main Street to
		the alleyways located between East
		Main Street and East Hurlburt
		Avenue.

2. That this resolution is effective immediately upon its passage.

PASSED by the Common Council this 10th day of July 2023.

SIGNED by the Mayor this 10th day of July 2023.

Dr. David Drotzmann, MAYOR

## ATTEST:

Lilly Alarcon-Strong, CMC, CITY RECORDER